

MEMORANDUM

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

CTC Meeting: August 14-15, 2025

From: STEVEN KECK, Chief Financial Officer

Reference Number: 2.8v.(5), Action Item

Prepared By: Dee Lam, Chief
Division of Local Assistance

Subject: **TIME EXTENSION AMENDMENT FOR A LOCALLY-ADMINISTERED
SENATE BILL 1 TRADE CORRIDOR ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM
RAIL PROJECT
WAIVER 25-163, AMENDING WAIVER 25-70**

ISSUE:

Should the California Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the previously approved project allocation time extension for the locally-administered Senate Bill 1 (SB 1) Trade Corridor Enhancement Program (TCEP) Union Pacific (Fresno Subdivision) Ceres to Turlock Double-Tracking Rail Project (PPNO T0020), in Stanislaus County, to revise the allocation amount from \$30,485,000 to \$37,135,000.

RECOMMENDATION:

The California Department of Transportation recommends that the Commission amend the previously approved project allocation time extension for the locally-administered SB 1 TCEP Union Pacific (Fresno Subdivision) Ceres to Turlock Double-Tracking Rail Project (PPNO T0020), in Stanislaus County, to revise the allocation amount from \$30,485,000 to \$37,135,000.

BACKGROUND:

In May 2025, the Commission approved a time extension to extend the period of project allocation for the Construction phase of the locally-administered SB 1 TCEP Union Pacific (Fresno Subdivision) Ceres to Turlock Double-Tracking Rail Project (PPNO T0020), under Waiver 25-70. At the time of approval, the allocation amount in the book item did not include the amount programmed for Construction Support. Therefore, the allocation amount needs to be revised from \$30,485,000 to \$37,135,000, which includes \$30,485,000 in construction and \$6,650,000 in construction support.

RESOLUTION:

Be it Resolved, that the Commission does hereby amend the previously approved project allocation time extension for the locally-administered SB 1 TCEP Union Pacific (Fresno Subdivision) Ceres to Turlock Double-Tracking Rail Project (PPNO T0020), in Stanislaus County, to revise the allocation amount from \$30,485,000 to \$37,135,000.